TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING ARTICLE V, "SHADE TREE COMMITTEE" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENTS TO THE SHADE TREE COMMITTEE TO BE BY STAGGERED TERMS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Article V, "Shade Tree Committee", § 3-15, "Establishment and composition; terms", of the Code of the Township of Manalapan be and the same is hereby amended to read, in full, as follows:

"§ 3-15. Establishment and composition; terms.

- A. There may be a Shade Tree Committee in the Township of Manalapan, which shall consist of five members. Each member shall be a resident of the Township and be appointed by the Township Committee for three-year terms. The terms of all members of the Shade Tree Committee shall expire on December 31, 2018. Thereafter, appointments will be made on a staggered basis and of the members initially appointed, two of three members shall be appointed to serve for a term of three (3) years, two members shall be appointed to serve for a term of two (2) years, and the remaining member shall be appointed to serve for a term of one (1) year. Thereafter, all appointments shall be made for a term of three (3) years.
- B. Appointments to fill vacancies shall be made in the same manner as original appointments, and all such appointments shall be for the unexpired term only. The members shall serve until their respective successors are appointed and

qualified. The members shall receive no compensation for their services.

C. The Township Committee may appoint two alternate members in the same manner as specified for regular members. Alternates shall be designated at the time of appointment and shall serve two-year terms. A vacancy occurring in the alternate's position shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment and shall be for the unexpired term only."

SECTION TWO. All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION THREE. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or other portion of this Ordinance be adjudged by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION FOUR. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication according to law.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Ordinance published herewith was Introduced and approved at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan held on January 24, 2018 and will be further considered for final passage after a Public Hearing thereon before the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan during a meeting to be held on February 7, 2018 at the Municipal Complex, 120 Route 522 and Taylors Mills Road, Manalapan, New Jersey at 8:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached, or at any meeting to which that meeting may be adjourned, at which time any and all persons who may be interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard.

The proposed Ordinance in its entirety is on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office and copies may be obtained without charge between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. A complete copy may also be obtained from the Manalapan Township web-site www.mtnj.org by clicking on the Ordinance title listed on the Agenda posted for the Township Committee meeting of February 7, 2018.

REGINA PRETEROTI, RMC Municipal Clerk